the “high quality corporate bond yield” basket issuers.

More specifically, the IFRS Interpretations Committee specifies that the meaning of the “high quality
corporate bond yield” basket must be evaluated by including bonds issued by companies from other
countries provided that they are denominated in the same currency as that in which the benefits will be paid
to the employees.

If the same rating as that of 31 December 2012 is applied, i.e. “A”, the discount rate would have been 2.77%
(as opposed to the 2.50% rate actually used).

Sensitivity analysis

In compliance with the provisions of IAS 19, the following additional information is provided:

� sensitivity analysis for each significant actuarial hypothesis at year end, showing the potential effects that
would result from changes in the actuarial hypotheses considered reasonably possible as at that date, in
absolute terms;

� indication of the contribution for the following year;

� indication of the average financial duration of the bond for the defined benefit plans.

Sensitivity analysis of the main data assessment pa rameters as at 31.12.2013
(values represent the change in the IAS value of th e plan)

Valuation parameters  DBO

Inflation rate + 0.25% 19,069,411.43
Inflation rate - 0.25% 18,596,649.09
Discount rate + 0.25% 18,483,384.47
Discount rate - 0.25% 19,190,244.34
Turnover rate + 1% 18,816,930.77

Section 12 Provisions for risks and charges - Item 120

12.1 Provisions for risks and charges: breakdown

(thousands of Euro) 31.12.2013 31.12.2012
1. Retirement benefits - -
2. Other provisions for risks and charges 2,469 2,552
  2.1  Legal disputes 2,469 2,552
  2.2  Personnel charges - -
  2.3 Other - -
 Total  2,469 2,552

1 4 6

12.2 Provisions for risks and charges: annual chang es

 (thousands of Euro) Retirement
benefits

Other provisions  Total

A. Opening balance   -  2,552  2,552
B. Increases   -  1,720  1,720
  B1. Provisions during the year  -  1,720  1,720
  B2. Changes due to the elapsing of time  -  -  -
  B3. Changes due to discount rate adjustments  -  -  -
  B4. Other changes  -  -  -
C. Decreases   -  1,803  1,803
  C1. Use during the year  -  394  394
  C2. Changes due to discount rate adjustments  -  -  -
  C3. Other changes  -  1,409  1,409
D. Closing balance   -  2,469  2,469

12.3 Defined benefit retirement funds

As at the balance sheet date, as in the previous financial year, there are no defined benefit retirement funds.

12.4 Other provisions for risks and charges

The item “Other provisions for risks and charges”, sub-item “legal disputes”, equal to Euro 2.5 million,
comprises the provisions for ongoing disputes including the respective expenses.

Section 13 Redeemable shares – Item 140

13.1 Redeemable shares: breakdown

As at the balance sheet date, as in the previous financial year, there are no redeemable shares.

Section 14 Parent Bank shareholders’ equity – Items  130, 150, 160, 170, 180, 190, and 200